
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton and Wells 

 
Date: Wednesday, 2 November 2016 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Play Opportunities 

Scrutiny Review Task Group Meeting held on 9 August 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Tuesday 1 November 2016. Members 
of the public can speak on specific planning applications or on 
other agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officers for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

 
 
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - 
Interim Report   

(Pages 5 - 110) 

 This report provides an update on the work carried out to date in 
support of this scrutiny review, and presents information on 
engagement techniques for ward councillors to use when 
engaging with children, young people and families in their local 
ward.   
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 

 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 9 August 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill, Fenton and Wells 

  

 

1. Election of Chair  
 
The Task Group were invited to nominate a Chair. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Craghill be appointed as the Chair of 

the Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Opportunities for Play  
 
The Task Group considered a report that presented some initial 
information in support of this new scrutiny review on developing 
high quality play opportunities for children, young people and 
families across the city, and asked them to agree a method for 
progressing this review. 
 
Officers gave an update and highlighted the background to the 
scrutiny topic. They discussed in detailed the four objectives 
and it was noted that a fifth one was also approved at the 
Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee: 

v, Look at where the gaps are across the city and where 
the lack of community capacity makes identifying need 
more challenging.    
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Task Group went on to consider the importance of play 
within communities and noted the existing and future play areas 
across the city, including the gaps, and officers confirmed there 
was a poorer distribution of opportunities for teenagers.  
  
The Task Group questioned how they could improve play 
opportunities across the city and engage with communities to 
identify potential schemes.  Officers confirmed that councillors 
can use an allocation of their ward budgets to bring forward or 
develop new play schemes. All Members would become an 
integral part of this process and be encouraged to retrieve 
feedback from children, young people and families by visiting 
their local schools and user groups. 
 
Officers went on to explain the consultation process and the 
different options available to bring a scheme together and 
confirmed they were currently advertising in various publications 
to identify potential capital projects.   
 
The process invited suggestions from children, young people, 
parents and carers in York and the completed applications were 
due to be considered by a multi-agency panel and the 
successful schemes would be approved at an Executive 
Member for  Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) Decision Session. 
 
The Task Group went on to discuss the barriers to play and then 
considered the proposed timetable and the information they 
required to proceed with the review. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i)     That the update information on previous steps to 
encourage play provided in this report be noted.  
 

ii)      That the consultation feedback contained within Annex 
D of the report be considered. 

 
iii)      That at the next meeting officers provide: 

 case studies on the play schemes at Acomb 
Green, Clarence Gardens, Wigginton, and 
Strensall 

 examples of local good practice from 
engagement through to delivery of a project 
including feedback from users. 

Page 2



 examples of failed schemes to gain an 
understanding of why they were refused. 

 
iv)     That a fifth objective be agreed:  

 To look at where the gaps are across the 
city and where the lack of community 
capacity makes identifying need more 
challenging.    

 
Reason: To progress this review in line with scrutiny 

procedures, and protocols. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

  

 

 

Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group 2 November 2016 
 
Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - Interim Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report provides an update on the work carried out to date in support 
of this scrutiny review, and presents information on engagement 
techniques for ward councillors to use when engaging with children, 
young people and families in their local ward.   
 
Background to Scrutiny Topic  

2. At a Decision Session in June 2016 the Executive Member for Economic
[...]
lay opportunities at a neighbourhood level.   

 
iii. Examine how best to allay resident’s concerns and improve buy in 

from the whole community, thereby improving community/ward 
cohesion 

 
iv. Identify best ways (methodology) to bring forward/ develop potential 

new schemes. 
 

v. Identify where lack of community capacity makes identifying need 
more challenging. 

 
Consultation 
 

6. In support of this review and to assist in the identification of any obvious 
gaps in current provision, at the first meeting of the Task Group in 
August 2016, the Council’s Operations Manager (Strategy & Contracts) 
provided maps of the city showing current play sites for young children 
and those for teenagers.   

 
Information Gathered 
 

7. Background to the Play Agenda 
The Children’s Plan 2007 introduced by the Government of the time and 
subsequent play strategy consultation ‘Fair Play’ in 2008 placed 
children’s play at the centre of one of the great challenges of our time i.e. 
how better to recognise and respond to children and young people as 
stakeholders and users of public space. 

 

Page 6



8. Play England (national charity) aims for all children and young people in 
England to have regular access and opportunity for free, inclusive, local 
play provision and play space.  It provides advice and support to promote 
good practice and works to ensure that the importance of play is 
recognised by policy makers, planners and the public. 
 

9. The Government and Play England believe that children’s well-being, 
safety, learning and social development, as well as their essential 
enjoyment of childhood, are affected by the extent and the quality of their 
opportunities to play. This requires the cooperation of many different 
professionals and roles is needed to ensure a cohesive and effective 
approach. Council officers and members, children’s services 
professionals, planners, developers, architects, housing managers, 
landscape architects and designers, play
[...]
oose the winning 
design.   

Step 6 -  CYC oversaw the installation 
 
21. Funding 

The current policy (Taking Play Forward 2016-19) recognises the 
importance of play within communities.  This administration’s 
commitment to invest is through the introduction of a capital programme, 
which provides a clear focus to respond in a targeted way and to direct 
funding to identify need.   

22. That Task Group learnt that within the capital programme for 2017/18 
there is £295k for play area improvements, £30k of which has been 
allocated as match funding for a Skatepark scheme at Rowntree Park. 
The remaining money is available to be spent on play areas that are 
either in the Council, Town or Parish Council control.  It is proposed that 
its use should be guided by the 5 key principles within the current policy, 
as outlined below: 

• Meet a clearly identified need  

• Be developed through inclusive involvement and participation that 
empowers and encourages the community to take a lead  

• Be based on the right of the child to access inclusive, quality and 
locally based play opportunities  

• Promote and recognise the benefits of play and its impact on health 
and development of the child  

• Be reflective of best practice  
 

Page 11



23. These principles form the funding criteria for allocation of the Council’s 
capital programme for playground improvement schemes.   Outside of 
this, Ward Councillors may also choose to allocate monies from their 
ward budgets to fund improvements to play areas in their wards. 

 
Objective (ii) - Identify future positive ways to engage with children, 
young people and families in order to evidence local need and inform the 
development of play opportunities at a neighbourhood level   

 

24. Recent Examples of Engagement 
In support of objective (ii) the Task Group considered the consultation 
feedback contained within the council’s 2016-19 Play Policy received 
from prominent strategies and children and young people fr
[...]
ample of the stage 1 consultation/engagement undertaken for the 
refurbishment of Clarence Gardens play area, which involved children at 
the local school being consulted on:   

 
• what age range and ability the new equipment should be for.  
• what type of play activities were wanted e.g. swinging, climbing, 

spinning. 
• whether several pieces of equipment or a few larger ones should be 

installed. 
• if the equipment should have a theme e.g. trains or boats. 
• should the equipment be mostly wood or metal. 
• what other things would make the play area better – more seats for 

example. 
• how we can improve the entrance to the play area. 

 
Analysis 

 
29. Having considered the maps showing the plays areas across the city, the 

Task Group recognised the limited opportunities available to teenagers, 
and noted that the proposed skate park for teenagers at Rawcliffe 
Country Park had stalled following feedback from residents regarding the 
scale of the proposals.  The Task Group were pleased to note that the 
council is pursuing alternative proposals for a site upgrade for the skate 
park at Rowntree Park. 

 
30. In support of Objective (ii), the Task Group recognised that moving 

forward, in response to the changes in managing ward budgets, 
Councillors will in the future be an integral part of the process for bringing 
forward / developing potential new play schemes.  They therefore agreed 
that in order for Councillors to participate successfully in the process for 
bringing forward / developing potential new play schemes, Councillors 
would need to engage more with children, young people and families in 
their local ward and may need further support/training to do so.  With this 
in mind the Task Group requested further information on suitable 
engagement techniques – see ‘Additional Information Gathered’ section 
below. 

 

Page 13



31. Having considered information on the previous play scrutiny review 
undertaken in 2010 (see paragraph 14 above), the Task Group 
recognised some of the issues identified at that time were the same as 
those they were trying to address as part of this review i.e. that in some 
areas of the city there was zero tolerance towards children playing in 
open spaces near homes, and that there were other barriers to play that 
needed addressing.  The Task Group noted that as a result of the 
previous review it was recommended that Ward Committees, Parish 
Councils and Residents Associations reach out to their local 
communities and work with them to encourage a more positive attitude.  
It was also recommended that a pilot scheme be undertaken involving all 
the relevant agencies to:  
 
• Work with children and parents through schools in the identified 

areas to identify what they perceive to be barriers to play.  
 Gather the views of other residents, local businesses and other 

interested parties. 
 Create a ‘Safe Routes to Play’ document for the pilot area. 
 Identify any improvements required to road crossings/markings to 

reduce the danger of traffic. 
 
32. The Task Group were therefore keen to learn of the findings from the 

planned pilot scheme, particularly in relation to the perceived barriers to 
play and the views of other residents etc, as they agreed it would support 
their consideration of objective (iii) of this review i.e. ‘To examine how 
best to allay residents concerns and improve buy in from the whole 
community’ etc.  However, having considered the information provided 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from that earlier 
Play scrutiny review, the Task Group recognised it would not be possible 
to draw on any earlier findings, due to the way the work had been 
aligned into the pilot.  The pilot introduced a new method for 
communities to bring forward schemes within their wards. 

 
 Additional Information Gathered 
 
33.  Engaging Children & Young People 

The active involvement of children and young people works best when 
there is a visi
[...]
hily 
• Focus on the delivery of frontline services for residents and the 

protection of community facilities. 
• Focus on cost and efficiency to make the right decisions in a 

challenging financial environment. 
 
 Recommendations 

43. At this interim stage in the review, the Task Group is recommended to: 

 i) Note the information contained within this report, including the new 
information contained within Annexes C, D & E.  

ii) Agree a method for gathering information on the concerns of 
residents living in the vicinity of play areas and open spaces, and 
feedback from partners and consultees involved in previous 
schemes, in support of Objectives (iii) & (iv). 

 

Page 16



iii) Explore and agree a method for achieving Objective (v) i.e. 
Identifying where a lack of community capacity makes identifying 
need more challenging. 

 
 Reason: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures, and 

protocols. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
 

Tel No. 01904 552054 Report Approved  Date 17 Oct 2016 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Sample of National Examples of Best Practice 
Annex B – Shine Consultation Questionnaire Issued July 2016 
Annex C –  YorOK ‘Listen to Me’ Booklets 
Annex D –  YorOK Factsheets on Different Methods of Engagement 
Annex E –  ‘Playing Out: A Guide for Parents’ Leaflet 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Abbey Orchard Community
Garden, Westminster

Remodelling of this small internal courtyard space was completed in 2004, in association
with major repairs to sub-surface drainage. Led by landscape architects’ practice Farrer
Huxley Associates, the scheme’s brief focused on 
[...]
nex E
P

age 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A Case Studies
	Annex B Play Area Questionnaire
	Annex C1 Guidance for Adults Listen to me Booklet
	Annex C2 Listen to me Booklet 0-5 Printers Pairs
	Annex C3 Listen to me Booklet 5-11 Yrs
	Annex C4 Listen to me Booklet 11Yrs Plus
	Annex C5 Listen to me Booklet for Parents & Carers
	Annex C6 Engaging with disabled people
	Annex D1 Active-Participation Factsheet
	Annex D2 Circle-Time Factsheet
	Annex D3 Collages-and-Art-Work Factsheet
	Annex D4 Diary-Room Factsheet
	Annex D5 Dragons-Den---Question-time Factsheet
	Annex D6 Graffiti-Wall Factsheet
	Annex D7 IT & Texting Factsheet
	Annex D8 Mapping-What-is-Important Factsheet
	Annex D9 Observation Factsheet
	Annex D10 Parachute-games Factsheet
	Annex D11 Photography Factsheet
	Annex D12 Planning-for-Real Factsheet
	Annex D13 Puppets & Masks Factsheet
	Annex D14 Smiley Faces Factsheet
	Annex D15 Story Telling Factsheet
	Annex D16 Post it notes Factsheet
	Annex E Leaflet






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 2 November 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill (Chair), Fenton and Wells 

 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Play Opportunities 

Scrutiny Review Task Group held on 9 August 2016 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

8. Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an update on 
the work carried out to date in support of the scrutiny review and 
presented information on engagement techniques for ward 
councillors to use when engaging with children, young people and 
families in their local ward.  

 
With regard to objective (i) “Members noted the information contained 
in the report and new information contained in the annexes C, D and 
E. 

 



In response to objective (ii) and in relation to the example 
engagement techniques detailed in the report, the Head of 
Communities and Equalities advised Members to: 

 

 Consider the use of the engagement techniques included in 
annex D which could be tailored to suit age and ability and used 
and adapted to talk about any issue.  

 Consider ways to provide feedback to show young people that 
their views are valued. 

 Consider how best to use ward committee meetings to reach 
different parts of the community, including young people, by 
varying format of meetings, meeting times, venues etc.  

 Identify key groups and build connections with existing 
organisations (youth groups, nurseries, playgroups, schools 
etc) which already have established relationships with children 
and young people. YorOK website provides a directory of 
organisations.  

 Make contact with schools who will have either a pastoral lead 
or teacher responsible for downtime. Talk to teacher/pastoral 
lead in advance of visiting to find out what engagement 
techniques would be most suitable for their children and 
consider meeting with the school council.  

 Consider talking to VOICE - a group set up by young people in 
Clifton and Clifton Without who attend ward meetings, and the 
Show Me That I Matter Panel, Young inspectors, or Youth 
Council. 

 
Members queried which wards had ward priorities explicitly around 
children and young people and what engagement work had taken 
place or was planned.  They agreed to liaise with their own political 
groups to identify examples of where young people had been 
consulted, what if any barriers had been encountered, and what 
positives outcomes had been achieved.  

 
In considering objective (iii) and the examples of previously 
successful refurbishment projects e.g. Cornlands Road, the Task 
Group recognised the importance of good communication and 
engagement throughout the development of a scheme.  They agreed 
that the views of a whole community should be sought and not just 
those of existing users of a play space as it would better encourage 
co-existence and community cohesion.   

 



In response to objective (iv), the Task Group considered the benefits 
of producing a best practice guide for Councillors to assist them in 
engaging with children and young people in their wards and to 
support them in the process of developing or refurbishing a play 
space.  The Task Group recognised that Members may also benefit 
from some specific skills training on engaging with children and 
young people as it would be beneficial to Members for other purposes 
in their wards.   

 
With regard to Objective (v) the Task Group acknowledged that this 
was most likely to occur in areas where there was no parish council, 
residents association or community groups. They agreed that, where 
gaps in provision currently existed, it was important to understand the 
reasons for this and to examine the ward profile to determine whether 
a need could be evidenced. Members agreed that it was easier to 
take forward a scheme if there was a group to drive it forward but, if 
not practical, ward Members could take on this role.  

 
Members agreed to meet again prior to Christmas to consider an 
updated report with the aim of bringing the draft final report to the 
Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee at its January 
meeting.  

 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the information contained in the report and its annexes be 

noted.  
 

(ii) That the comments and suggestions by officers and Members 
made in support of objectives (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) be noted and 
fed into the Task Group’s draft final report. 
 

Reason: To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures 
and protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


